
In The Matter Of:
The State of Delaware

Department of Education

In Re: Prestige Academy - Public Hearing

February 14, 2012

Wilcox & Fetzer, Ltd.

1330 King Street

Wilmington, DE   19801

email: depos@wilfet.com, web: www.wilfet.com

phone:  302-655-0477, fax:  302-655-0497

Original File hrng021412pa.jp.txt

Min-U-Script® with Word Index



1

 
 
 
 

                THE STATE OF DELAWARE
 
               DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION
 
  In Re:                      )
                              )
  PRESTIGE ACADEMY CHARTER    )
  SCHOOL                      )

 

 

 
            TRANSCRIPT OF PUBLIC HEARING
 

                    Townsend Building
                    401 Federal Street, 2d Floor
                    Dover, Delaware

                    Tuesday, February 14, 2012
                    5:27 p.m.
 

 
  BEFORE:  JOHN CARWELL, JR.
           HEARING OFFICER

 

 
  APPEARANCES:
 
        JOHN B. HINDMAN, DEPUTY ATTORNEY GENERAL
        DELAWARE DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
          102 West Water Street
          Dover, Delaware 19904
          Counsel to the Hearing Officer
 

 

                   WILCOX & FETZER
    1330 King Street - Wilmington, Delaware 19801
                    (302) 655-0477
                    www.wilfet.com



2

  

 1               MR. CARWELL:  We're going to get
  

 2   started with the Prestige Academy.  Good evening
  

 3   once again.
  

 4               I declare this public hearing to be
  

 5   open.  My name is John Carwell.  I am the Charter
  

 6   School Officer for the Charter School Office,
  

 7   Department of Education, and I have been
  

 8   appointed by the Secretary of Education to
  

 9   conduct this public hearing.
  

10               Prestige Academy Charter School has
  

11   filed an application to renew its charter.  As is
  

12   required by law, the matter was referred to the
  

13   Charter School Accountability Committee for
  

14   investigation and report.  This joint public
  

15   hearing is being held by the Department of
  

16   Education and the State Board of Education to
  

17   give the school an opportunity to respond to the
  

18   final report of the Accountability Committee,
  

19   which recommended that the school's renewal
  

20   application be approved and also to receive
  

21   public comments.
  

22               I would like to the record to reflect
  

23   that the notice of the time, date and place of
  

24   today's public hearing was published in the



3

  

 1   Delaware State News and The News Journal on
  

 2   January 20, 2012.  In addition, notice was posted
  

 3   at the Charter School Accountability Committee's
  

 4   official place of business on the Department of
  

 5   Education's official website and on the State
  

 6   public meeting calendar on the State's official
  

 7   website on January 20, 2012.
  

 8               Further, Prestige Academy was
  

 9   personally notified of the time, date and place
  

10   of today's meeting, of the public hearing on
  

11   January 9, 2012, at the final meeting of the
  

12   Charter School Accountability Committee.
  

13               A court reporter is present.  So that
  

14   the record of this hearing can be made, it would
  

15   be necessary for each speaker to clearly identify
  

16   his or herself before beginning to speak, and
  

17   that the court reporter may be able to know who
  

18   you are.
  

19               The record of this hearing will be
  

20   provided to the Secretary of Education and the
  

21   State Board, together with any written or
  

22   electronic comments at or before this hearing,
  

23   which in this case includes an e-mail that I
  

24   received from the school's leader, Mr. Jack



4

  

 1   Perry, with several letters on behalf of the
  

 2   school.
  

 3               MR. HINDMAN:  Actually, the
  

 4   Department received various written comments.
  

 5   The first one, which will be marked as Exhibit A,
  

 6   was an e-mail message from Justin Wright to
  

 7   Mr. Carwell, which is dated January 23, 2012, and
  

 8   which has attached to it a letter from Mr. Wright
  

 9   in support of the charter school.
  

10               The second document, which will be
  

11   identified as Exhibit B, was an e-mail message
  

12   from Mr. Jack Perry to Mr. Carwell, dated
  

13   February 13, 2012, which has attached to it
  

14   one -- correct that, three letters of support
  

15   which were forwarded directly to Mr. Carwell as
  

16   attachments to this e-mail.  And again,
  

17   collectively those will be marked as Exhibit B to
  

18   this public hearing.
  

19               MR. CARWELL:  Thank you, Mr. Hindman.
  

20               And we will proceed in the following
  

21   manner.  First, we will hear from any
  

22   representative of the charter school who wish to
  

23   make comment on the committee's final report, and
  

24   then we'll take comments from anyone else who



5

  

 1   desires to speak.
  

 2               If you desire to speak on behalf of
  

 3   the school, please sign up now, if you haven't
  

 4   already.
  

 5               MR. MELL:  I didn't sign but -- where
  

 6   do I do that, John?
  

 7               MR. CARWELL:  Right over here at the
  

 8   table by the door.
  

 9               We'll just pause until he does that.
  

10               Thank you.  So with that we will open
  

11   up for comments.  Would you please introduce
  

12   yourself?
  

13               MR. MELL:  Yes, I'm Don Mell.  I am
  

14   the chairman of the board of Prestige Charter.
  

15               I want to start by saying that Jack
  

16   Perry sends his regrets.  He had a funeral that
  

17   he had to go to in Connecticut, so that's where
  

18   he is right now.
  

19               As far as the letters, I figured that
  

20   you'd just put them into the record.  I don't
  

21   want to take the time to read them.  I just
  

22   wanted to make a couple of comments, and
  

23   hopefully get everybody out of here early because
  

24   it's Valentine's Day.



6

  

 1               And I'm glad, in a sense, the lack of
  

 2   a full room is a good thing to me, because that
  

 3   sometimes in this world I think no news is good
  

 4   news, in a sense.
  

 5               I just want to thank the committee, I
  

 6   want to thank the Secretary of Education, and I
  

 7   want to thank the employees that we have dealt
  

 8   with over the past four, four and a half years,
  

 9   five years for your support of our endeavor.
  

10               I think often that there is, you
  

11   know, in the sort of charter world and public
  

12   school world there seems to have at times
  

13   developed an us and them attitude, and that's not
  

14   what we come from.  We look at you as partners
  

15   and supporters of what we're doing, and we thank
  

16   you for that.  And I think that that goes for the
  

17   staff, our parents, and the community in which we
  

18   serve.
  

19               So, you know, from my perspective,
  

20   this has been a very -- you know, we all know the
  

21   history of how our school started and how there
  

22   needed to be legislation to do that.  Again, I
  

23   think I mentioned this early on in the process, I
  

24   think, you know, there was a, you know, a



7

  

 1   challenge to get this school started.
  

 2               But it turned out in a positive way,
  

 3   because I think a lot of people who were not
  

 4   stakeholders in what we were doing became
  

 5   stakeholders.  And I speak for the legislature, I
  

 6   speak for the teachers, Delaware State Teachers
  

 7   Association, you know, and the people in the
  

 8   Department who worked together to actually come
  

 9   to an agreement that allowed us to open.
  

10               So in that sense, I think it's all
  

11   been a very positive experience.  And again, I
  

12   mean I look forward to -- you know, we certainly
  

13   had some recommendations made.  I look forward to
  

14   working with you all in the future.  And the only
  

15   thing I would say, just for the record, you know,
  

16   I've spoken to many people on this issue, I do
  

17   think at some point we do need to address not
  

18   necessarily the major capital needs of charter
  

19   schools, but some of the, what I would call minor
  

20   or moderate facilities issues that still
  

21   challenge charter schools, because I would
  

22   really, personally, I mean I spent a lot of my
  

23   time trying to raise money from the private
  

24   sector to support the school, and I'd rather be



8

  

 1   doing that for programs for young men than
  

 2   keeping the lights on and making sure that the
  

 3   plumbing works and whatnot.
  

 4               And I just -- that's a philosophical
  

 5   view that I have.  It's something that I -- every
  

 6   opportunity I get when I'm speaking on the record
  

 7   on the subject I like to make a pitch for because
  

 8   I think it's very important.  And at the end of
  

 9   the day, you know, it's all about the kids and
  

10   not about us.
  

11               So with that, I thank you.  I wish
  

12   you all a very happy Valentine's Day, and I guess
  

13   if you all -- I don't know what the procedure is,
  

14   if anybody has questions, I'm certainly willing
  

15   to answer them.
  

16               MR. CARWELL:  It's really just a
  

17   one-way set of remarks, so thank you, Mr. Mell.
  

18               MR. MELL:  All right, well, you're
  

19   very welcome.
  

20               MR. CARWELL:  Have a good evening.
  

21               MR. MELL:  And I hope this is a
  

22   record for a short hearing.
  

23               MR. CARWELL:  Just say --
  

24               MR. HINDMAN:  Not even close.



9

  

 1               MR. CARWELL:  That's true.  There
  

 2   doesn't appear to be anyone else who desires to
  

 3   speak, so I just want to thank everyone for
  

 4   participating today, and the Secretary and the
  

 5   State Board will consider the remarks that have
  

 6   been made today, and I call this meeting closed.
  

 7               Thank you very much.
  

 8               (The hearing adjourned at 5:35 p.m.)
  

 9                    I N D E X
  

10                 E X H I B I T S
  

11   Exhibit A  1/23/12 E-mail from Justin Wright
  

12   Page 4
  

13   Exhibit B  1/13/12 E-mail from Jack Perry
  

14   Page 4     with attachments
  

15                   - - - - -
  

16
  

17
  

18
  

19
  

20
  

21
  

22
  

23
  

24



10

  
  
  
  

 1                      CERTIFICATE
  

 2
   STATE OF DELAWARE)

 3                    )
   NEW CASTLE COUNTY)

 4
  

 5               I, Julie H. Parrack, Registered
  

 6   Professional Reporter and Notary Public, do
  

 7   hereby certify that the foregoing record, pages 1
  

 8   to 10 inclusive, is a true and accurate
  

 9   transcript of my stenographic notes taken on
  

10   February 14, 2012, in the above-captioned matter.
  

11                IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto
  

12   set my hand and seal this 15th day of February,
  

13   2012.
  

14
  

15
  

16
  

17
  

18              Julie H. Parrack, RMR-CRR
  

19
  

20
  

21
  

22
  

23
  

24

 



The State of Delaware 
Department of Education

In Re: Prestige Academy - Public Hearing
February 14, 2012

A

able (1) 3:17
Academy (3) 2:2,
    10 3:8
Accountability (4)

    2:13,18 3:3,
    12
Actually (2) 4:3 
    7:8
addition (1) 3:2
address (1) 7:17
adjourned (1) 9:8
again (4) 2:3 
    4:16 6:22 7:11
agreement (1) 7:9
allowed (1) 7:9
appear (1) 9:2
application (2)

    2:11,20
appointed (1) 2:8
approved (1) 2:20
Association (1) 7:7
attached (2) 4:8,
    13
attachments (2)

    4:16 9:14
attitude (1) 6:13

B

became (1) 7:4
beginning (1) 3:16
behalf (2) 4:1 5:2
Board (4) 2:16 
    3:21 5:14 9:5
business (1) 3:4

C

calendar (1) 3:6
call (2) 7:19 9:6
can (1) 3:14
capital (1) 7:18
CARWELL (11)

    2:1,5 4:7,12,
    15,19 5:7 

    8:16,20,23 9:1
case (1) 3:23
certainly (2) 7:12 
    8:14
chairman (1) 5:14
challenge (2) 7:1,
    21
Charter (13) 2:5,
    6,10,11,13 
    3:3,12 4:9,22 
    5:14 6:11 
    7:18,21
clearly (1) 3:15
close (1) 8:24
closed (1) 9:6
collectively (1)

    4:17
comment (1) 4:23
comments (6)

    2:21 3:22 4:4,
    24 5:11,22
Committee (4)

    2:13,18 3:12 
    6:5
Committee's (2)

    3:3 4:23
community (1)

    6:17
conduct (1) 2:9
Connecticut (1)

    5:17
consider (1) 9:5
couple (1) 5:22
court (2) 3:13,17

D

date (2) 2:23 3:9
dated (2) 4:7,12
Day (3) 5:24 8:9,
    12
dealt (1) 6:7
declare (1) 2:4
Delaware (2) 3:1 
    7:6
Department (5)

    2:7,15 3:4 
    4:4 7:8

desire (1) 5:2
desires (2) 5:1 
    9:2
developed (1)

    6:13
directly (1) 4:15
document (1) 4:10
Don (1) 5:13
door (1) 5:8

E

early (2) 5:23 
    6:23
Education (6) 2:7,
    8,16,16 3:20 
    6:6
Education's (1) 3:5
electronic (1) 3:22
else (2) 4:24 9:2
e-mail (6) 3:23 
    4:6,11,16 
    9:11,13
employees (1) 6:7
end (1) 8:8
endeavor (1) 6:9
even (1) 8:24
evening (2) 2:2 
    8:20
everybody (1)

    5:23
everyone (1) 9:3
Exhibit (5) 4:5,
    11,17 9:11,13
experience (1)

    7:11

F

facilities (1) 7:20
far (1) 5:19
February (1) 4:13
figured (1) 5:19
filed (1) 2:11
final (3) 2:18 
    3:11 4:23
first (2) 4:5,21
five (1) 6:9

following (1) 4:20
forward (2) 7:12,
    13
forwarded (1) 4:15
four (2) 6:8,8
full (1) 6:2
funeral (1) 5:16
Further (1) 3:8
future (1) 7:14

G

glad (1) 6:1
goes (1) 6:16
Good (4) 2:2 6:2,
    3 8:20
guess (1) 8:12

H

half (1) 6:8
happy (1) 8:12
hear (1) 4:21
hearing (11) 2:4,
    9,15,24 3:10,
    14,19,22 4:18 
    8:22 9:8
held (1) 2:15
herself (1) 3:16
HINDMAN (3) 4:3,
    19 8:24
history (1) 6:21
hope (1) 8:21
hopefully (1) 5:23

I

identified (1) 4:11
identify (1) 3:15
important (1) 8:8
includes (1) 3:23
into (1) 5:20
introduce (1) 5:11
investigation (1)

    2:14
issue (1) 7:16
issues (1) 7:20

J

Jack (4) 3:24 
    4:12 5:15 9:13
January (4) 3:2,7,
    11 4:7
John (2) 2:5 5:6
joint (1) 2:14
Journal (1) 3:1
Justin (2) 4:6 
    9:11

K

keeping (1) 8:2
kids (1) 8:9

L

lack (1) 6:1
law (1) 2:12
leader (1) 3:24
legislation (1)

    6:22
legislature (1) 7:5
letter (1) 4:8
letters (3) 4:1,14 
    5:19
lights (1) 8:2
look (3) 6:14 
    7:12,13
lot (2) 7:3,22

M

major (1) 7:18
making (1) 8:2
manner (1) 4:21
many (1) 7:16
marked (2) 4:5,17
matter (1) 2:12
may (1) 3:17
mean (2) 7:12,22
meeting (4) 3:6,
    10,11 9:6
MELL (6) 5:5,13,
    13 8:17,18,21

Min-U-Script® Wilcox & Fetzer Ltd.
www.wilfet.com                 (302) 655-0477

(11) able - MELL



The State of Delaware 
Department of Education

In Re: Prestige Academy - Public Hearing
February 14, 2012

men (1) 8:1
mentioned (1)

    6:23
message (2) 4:6,
    11
minor (1) 7:19
moderate (1) 7:20
money (1) 7:23
much (1) 9:7

N

name (1) 2:5
necessarily (1)

    7:18
necessary (1)

    3:15
need (1) 7:17
needed (1) 6:22
needs (1) 7:18
News (4) 3:1,1 
    6:3,4
notice (2) 2:23 
    3:2
notified (1) 3:9

O

Office (1) 2:6
Officer (1) 2:6
official (3) 3:4,5,6
often (1) 6:10
once (1) 2:3
one (2) 4:5,14
one-way (1) 8:17
only (1) 7:14
open (3) 2:5 
    5:10 7:9
opportunity (2)

    2:17 8:6
out (2) 5:23 7:2
over (2) 5:7 6:8

P

Page (2) 9:12,14
parents (1) 6:17
participating (1)

    9:4
partners (1) 6:14
past (1) 6:8
pause (1) 5:9
people (3) 7:3,7,
    16
Perry (4) 4:1,12 
    5:16 9:13
personally (2) 3:9 
    7:22
perspective (1)

    6:19
philosophical (1)

    8:4
pitch (1) 8:7
place (3) 2:23 
    3:4,9
please (2) 5:3,11
plumbing (1) 8:3
pm (1) 9:8
point (1) 7:17
positive (2) 7:2,
    11
posted (1) 3:2
present (1) 3:13
Prestige (4) 2:2,
    10 3:8 5:14
private (1) 7:23
procedure (1)

    8:13
proceed (1) 4:20
process (1) 6:23
programs (1) 8:1
provided (1) 3:20
public (9) 2:4,9,
    14,21,24 3:6,
    10 4:18 6:11
published (1) 2:24
put (1) 5:20

R

raise (1) 7:23
rather (1) 7:24
read (1) 5:21
really (2) 7:22 
    8:16
receive (1) 2:20

received (2) 3:24 
    4:4
recommendations (1)

    7:13
recommended (1)

    2:19
record (7) 2:22 
    3:14,19 5:20 
    7:15 8:6,22
referred (1) 2:12
reflect (1) 2:22
regrets (1) 5:16
remarks (2) 8:17 
    9:5
renew (1) 2:11
renewal (1) 2:19
report (3) 2:14,
    18 4:23
reporter (2) 3:13,
    17
representative (1)

    4:22
required (1) 2:12
respond (1) 2:17
Right (3) 5:7,18 
    8:18
room (1) 6:2

S

saying (1) 5:15
School (15) 2:6,6,
    10,13,17 3:3,
    12 4:2,9,22 
    5:3 6:12,21 
    7:1,24
schools (2) 7:19,
    21
school's (2) 2:19 
    3:24
second (1) 4:10
Secretary (4) 2:8 
    3:20 6:6 9:4
sector (1) 7:24
seems (1) 6:12
sends (1) 5:16
sense (3) 6:1,4 
    7:10

serve (1) 6:18
set (1) 8:17
several (1) 4:1
short (1) 8:22
sign (2) 5:3,5
sometimes (1) 6:3
sort (1) 6:11
speak (6) 3:16 
    5:1,2 7:5,6 9:3
speaker (1) 3:15
speaking (1) 8:6
spent (1) 7:22
spoken (1) 7:16
staff (1) 6:17
stakeholders (2)

    7:4,5
start (1) 5:15
started (3) 2:2 
    6:21 7:1
State (6) 2:16 
    3:1,5,21 7:6 
    9:5
State's (1) 3:6
still (1) 7:20
subject (1) 8:7
support (4) 4:9,
    14 6:9 7:24
supporters (1)

    6:15
sure (1) 8:2

T

table (1) 5:8
Teachers (2) 7:6,
    6
three (1) 4:14
times (1) 6:12
today (2) 9:4,6
today's (2) 2:24 
    3:10
together (2) 3:21 
    7:8
true (1) 9:1
trying (1) 7:23
turned (1) 7:2

U

up (2) 5:3,11

V

Valentine's (2)

    5:24 8:12
various (1) 4:4
view (1) 8:5

W

way (1) 7:2
website (2) 3:5,7
welcome (1) 8:19
whatnot (1) 8:3
willing (1) 8:14
wish (2) 4:22 
    8:11
worked (1) 7:8
working (1) 7:14
works (1) 8:3
world (3) 6:3,11,
    12
Wright (3) 4:6,8 
    9:11
written (2) 3:21 
    4:4

Y

years (2) 6:8,9
young (1) 8:1

1

1/13/12 (1) 9:13
1/23/12 (1) 9:11
13 (1) 4:13

2

20 (2) 3:2,7
2012 (5) 3:2,7,
    11 4:7,13
23 (1) 4:7

Min-U-Script® Wilcox & Fetzer Ltd.
www.wilfet.com                 (302) 655-0477

(12) men - 23



The State of Delaware 
Department of Education

In Re: Prestige Academy - Public Hearing
February 14, 2012

4

4 (2) 9:12,14

5

5:35 (1) 9:8

9

9 (1) 3:11

Min-U-Script® Wilcox & Fetzer Ltd.
www.wilfet.com                 (302) 655-0477

(13) 4 - 9


	Schedule A Reporter
	Index
	 Number Index
	1
	1/13/12 (1)
	1/23/12 (1)
	13 (1)

	2
	20 (2)
	2012 (5)
	23 (1)

	4
	4 (2)

	5
	5:35 (1)

	9
	9(1)


	A
	able (1)
	Academy (3)
	Accountability (4)
	Actually (2)
	addition (1)
	address (1)
	adjourned (1)
	again (4)
	agreement (1)
	allowed (1)
	appear (1)
	application (2)
	appointed (1)
	approved (1)
	Association (1)
	attached (2)
	attachments (2)
	attitude (1)

	B
	became (1)
	beginning (1)
	behalf (2)
	Board (4)
	business (1)

	C
	calendar (1)
	call (2)
	can (1)
	capital (1)
	CARWELL (11)
	case (1)
	certainly (2)
	chairman (1)
	challenge (2)
	Charter (13)
	clearly (1)
	close (1)
	closed (1)
	collectively (1)
	comment (1)
	comments (6)
	Committee (4)
	Committee's (2)
	community (1)
	conduct (1)
	Connecticut (1)
	consider (1)
	couple (1)
	court (2)

	D
	date (2)
	dated (2)
	Day (3)
	dealt (1)
	declare (1)
	Delaware (2)
	Department (5)
	desire (1)
	desires (2)
	developed (1)
	directly (1)
	document (1)
	Don (1)
	door (1)

	E
	e-mail (6)
	early (2)
	Education (6)
	Education's (1)
	electronic (1)
	else (2)
	employees (1)
	end (1)
	endeavor (1)
	even (1)
	evening (2)
	everybody (1)
	everyone (1)
	Exhibit (5)
	experience (1)

	F
	facilities (1)
	far (1)
	February (1)
	figured (1)
	filed (1)
	final (3)
	first (2)
	five (1)
	following (1)
	forward (2)
	forwarded (1)
	four (2)
	full (1)
	funeral (1)
	Further (1)
	future (1)

	G
	glad (1)
	goes (1)
	Good (4)
	guess (1)

	H
	half (1)
	happy (1)
	hear (1)
	hearing (11)
	held (1)
	herself (1)
	HINDMAN (3)
	history (1)
	hope (1)
	hopefully (1)

	I
	identified (1)
	identify (1)
	important (1)
	includes (1)
	into (1)
	introduce (1)
	investigation (1)
	issue (1)
	issues (1)

	J
	Jack (4)
	January (4)
	John (2)
	joint (1)
	Journal (1)
	Justin (2)

	K
	keeping (1)
	kids (1)

	L
	lack (1)
	law (1)
	leader (1)
	legislation (1)
	legislature (1)
	letter (1)
	letters (3)
	lights (1)
	look (3)
	lot (2)

	M
	major (1)
	making (1)
	manner (1)
	many (1)
	marked (2)
	matter (1)
	may (1)
	mean (2)
	meeting (4)
	MELL (6)
	men (1)
	mentioned (1)
	message (2)
	minor (1)
	moderate (1)
	money (1)
	much (1)

	N
	name (1)
	necessarily (1)
	necessary (1)
	need (1)
	needed (1)
	needs (1)
	News (4)
	notice (2)
	notified (1)

	O
	Office (1)
	Officer (1)
	official (3)
	often (1)
	once (1)
	one (2)
	one-way (1)
	only (1)
	open (3)
	opportunity (2)
	out (2)
	over (2)

	P
	Page (2)
	parents (1)
	participating (1)
	partners (1)
	past (1)
	pause (1)
	people (3)
	Perry (4)
	personally (2)
	perspective (1)
	philosophical (1)
	pitch (1)
	place (3)
	please (2)
	plumbing (1)
	pm (1)
	point (1)
	positive (2)
	posted (1)
	present (1)
	Prestige (4)
	private (1)
	procedure (1)
	proceed (1)
	process (1)
	programs (1)
	provided (1)
	public (9)
	published (1)
	put (1)

	R
	raise (1)
	rather (1)
	read (1)
	really (2)
	receive (1)
	received (2)
	recommendations (1)
	recommended (1)
	record (7)
	referred (1)
	reflect (1)
	regrets (1)
	remarks (2)
	renew (1)
	renewal (1)
	report (3)
	reporter (2)
	representative (1)
	required (1)
	respond (1)
	Right (3)
	room (1)

	S
	saying (1)
	School (15)
	school's (2)
	schools (2)
	second (1)
	Secretary (4)
	sector (1)
	seems (1)
	sends (1)
	sense (3)
	serve (1)
	set (1)
	several (1)
	short (1)
	sign (2)
	sometimes (1)
	sort (1)
	speak (6)
	speaker (1)
	speaking (1)
	spent (1)
	spoken (1)
	staff (1)
	stakeholders (2)
	start (1)
	started (3)
	State (6)
	State's (1)
	still (1)
	subject (1)
	support (4)
	supporters (1)
	sure (1)

	T
	table (1)
	Teachers (2)
	three (1)
	times (1)
	today (2)
	today's (2)
	together (2)
	true (1)
	trying (1)
	turned (1)

	U
	up (2)

	V
	Valentine's (2)
	various (1)
	view (1)

	W
	way (1)
	website (2)
	welcome (1)
	whatnot (1)
	willing (1)
	wish (2)
	worked (1)
	working (1)
	works (1)
	world (3)
	Wright (3)
	written (2)

	Y
	years (2)
	young (1)



